
RESOLUTION NO. 19-0106 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MANHATTAN BEACH CITY 
COUNCIL APPROVING A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH AND 
SEQUEL CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES ON THE LIBERTY VILLAGE PAVEMENT 
REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, AND 
APPROPRIATION FROM THE WATER AND PROP C 
LOCAL RETURN FUNDS. 

THE MANHATTAN BEACH CITY COUNCIL HEREBY RESOLVES AS 
FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. The City Council approves Contract Change Order No. 1 
between the City of Manhattan Beach and Sequel Contractors, Inc. for 
emergency work for $33,272. 

SECTION 2: The City Council approves Contract Change Order No. 2 
(Final) between the City of Manhattan Beach and Sequel Contractors, Inc. for 
additional construction services for a total amount of $193,585.  

SECTION 3. The City Council approves an appropriation of $33,272 from 
the Water Fund and $43,985 from the Prop C Local Return Fund, to address the 
authorized contract and contingency shortfall amount of $77,257. 

SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of 
this resolution. 

 

ADOPTED on November 19, 2019. 
 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

 
     

      _________________________________ 
      NANCY HERSMAN  

Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 

_________________________________ 
LIZA TAMURA 
City Clerk 


